

Red Dragon Acquisitions Ltd

**Annual report and consolidated
financial statements**

30 September 2020

Registered number: 06496514

THURSDAY



AA8R5BC0

A06

15/07/2021

#21

COMPANIES HOUSE

Contents

Strategic report	1
Directors' report	5
Statement of directors' responsibilities in respect of the annual report and the financial statements	6
Independent auditor's report to the members of Red Dragon Acquisitions Ltd	7
Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	10
Consolidated Balance Sheet	11
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	12
Consolidated Cash Flow Statement	14
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	15
Company Balance Sheet	37
Company Statement of Changes in Equity	38
Notes to the Company Financial Statements	39

Strategic report

Principal activities

The principal activity of the Group is the production of television and other audio-visual content.

Introduction

Red Dragon Acquisitions Ltd is the holding company for the Tinopolis trading group, an award winning, international TV production and distribution group with businesses based in the UK and US.

The Group is one of the largest independent television suppliers in the UK, working with all the major UK broadcasters and digital players, and has a significant presence in the global media marketplace. Tinopolis' two US businesses produce shows for all the top US networks and SVOD platforms.

Tinopolis is also one of the UK's largest producers in Wales and Scotland, with substantial production bases in Cardiff, Llanelli and Glasgow.

Review of business

We entered 2019/20 in a strong position financially, creatively and operationally and traded well until 11 March 2020, the World Health Organization declared the outbreak of Coronavirus COVID-19 a pandemic. Governments globally have taken restrictive measures to contain the spread of the virus, which in turn have affected various business sectors. COVID-19 and the resulting legal restrictions required us to stop the majority of our productions. The resulting lockdowns and related health and safety restrictions severely damaged the Group's operational and financial performance.

During the first wave of lock downs our production teams developed remote post-production capabilities, home working techniques and health and safety protocols to minimise COVID-19 risks when productions restarted. These actions accelerated our ability to resume many productions albeit at higher cost than usual. Creative development continued throughout the pandemic but little actual production occurred through the first lockdown period.

Cash preservation became a priority for the Group and we took immediate action to cut costs and conserve cash including cutting non-essential spend, reducing senior staff pay, furloughing staff and negotiating deferred payment terms with suppliers, landlords and HMRC. We drew down all our banking facilities to improve liquidity. Faced with breaching certain banking covenants we pre-emptively obtained temporary waivers.

Despite these actions, it was clear that further funding was required and on 25th of March 2021, new banking terms were agreed with the banks and relevant financial covenants reset. The banks, institutional lenders and management committed significant new funds to the trading group in order to recapitalise the business, help restore its trading to pre-pandemic levels and put the company on a secure financial footing for the long term

Change in ultimate parent of the group

On 25 March 2021 following a restructuring exercise DMWSL 660 Limited ceased to be the Ultimate parent company and a new entity, Tinopolis Group Limited became the holding company of the Company as it subscribed for a controlling interest in Red Dragon Acquisitions (see note 29). Ultimate control of the group remained materially the same as the prior year.

Red Dragon Acquisitions Ltd had previously taken the exemption under s400 of the Companies Act 2006 from the requirement to prepare group financial statements however following the reorganisation this will not be taken in respect of the year ended 30 September 2020.

Review of operations

The Group was significantly impacted by COVID-19 with the disruption to the majority of our productions from March onwards resulting in a drop in turnover of 32% for the year to £186m (2019: £272m), which resulted in an operating loss of £64.4m (2019: profit of £15.5m) in the year.

The Group generated adjusted EBITDA* of £3.6m (2019: £24.3m), a decrease of 85%

*Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation, Amortisation, restructuring and other costs (per note 3).

Cash preservation was a priority for the Group and through tight management of working capital, a reduction in working capital (£17m) and increased bank debt (£5m), net current liabilities increased in the year by £10m.

The impact of COVID-19 was incorporated into the impairment review performed for goodwill. Following this review an impairment of £58.4m was made. Please see note 9 for further details.

Strategic report (continued)

Outlook

The effects of COVID-19 have eased somewhat and we remain cautiously optimistic about the year ahead, with the refinancing now completed, there is no reason why the Group cannot recover. The Group has an encouraging pipeline of projects and contracts with most but not all of our shows now back in production, reengineered to operate under COVID-19 safe protocols. The road maps out of lock down and the vaccination programmes in the UK and US are positive. However, the global position is less clear particularly regarding international travel; there could be further disruption to productions and sporting events.

The Directors and Group management will continue to maintain tight control of costs and cash flows.

Section 172(1) statement

The directors are aware of their duty under section 172(1) of the Companies Act 2006 to act in a way, which they consider, in good faith, would be most likely to promote the success of the Company for the benefit of its members as a whole. The directors consider that, during the year to 30 September 2020, they have acted fairly between members having regard to the long term and the interests of the Company's employees and other stakeholders, including the impact of its activities on the community, the environment and the Company's reputation, when taking decisions.

The Long Term

In response to the uncertainty and pressures on revenue streams caused by COVID-19, the Board focused on preserving cash, which was paramount to safeguarding financial stability and longer-term sustainability.

The importance of high-quality content is increasing in an ever-evolving media landscape. The directors are well aware of evolving consumer consumption behaviours, growth of new global platforms, and changing tastes in demand for genres and formats. The directors' long-term strategy is to recover the Group's position as a world-class television content business and to maintain and develop strong relationships both with its traditional customers and the newer global platforms. Where the needs of different stakeholders are not aligned, the consequences of decisions are weighed carefully. Whilst precedence is given to long-term benefits, the directors will consider whether these are outweighed by short-term impacts in reaching their conclusions.

Our key stakeholders are our customers, employees and freelancers, shareholders and lenders:

Employees

The welfare and development of colleagues is of highest importance to the directors. Protecting the health, safety and wellbeing of our colleagues and individuals involved in our productions continues to be our overriding priority. The majority of our colleagues continue to work from home, benefiting from the investment we have made in technology and systems. Those colleagues who are working on site are protected by robust safety protocols. The Group operates a clear Equal Opportunities Policy; Anti-Harassment and Bullying Policy; employee involvement practices; and talent and training initiatives.

Business Relationships

The directors continually seek to maintain and develop strong and mutually beneficial relationships with the Company's freelancer, suppliers and customers. The Group engages regularly with its customers and suppliers through meetings, attendance at television content markets and other industry events in order to ensure its strategy and values are aligned with customer needs.

The directors are committed to complying with all applicable local laws and regulations including in relation to modern slavery, human trafficking and anti-bribery and corruption. Contractual provisions are updated to ensure that external counterparties are obliged to adhere to all applicable laws and regulations.

Community and Environment

The Group produces a broad range of programming across many genres. In doing so, the directors recognise their duty of care to all participants and commit to providing appropriate support at all stages of programme creation.

As part of the wider portfolio of programming, the Group's production companies create many high quality and socially responsible programmes which raise awareness of key social and topical issues, aiming to show broad on-screen diversity and inclusion.

The Group is committed to minimising its environmental impact.

Strategic report (continued)

Lenders

The Group values its strong relationships with its lenders and continues to build on long-term established relationships. These relationships work not just by fulfilling contractual performance obligations, but also include regular communications on business strategy and working as partners towards shared objectives.

Fair dealing between shareholders

The directors seek to consider the needs and priorities of all shareholders during their discussions and as part of their decision-making.

High standards of business conduct

The directors strive to operate the business to the highest level of conduct. All staff are required to adhere to the Company's Diversity and Inclusion Policy and its Anti-Harassment and Bullying Policy and the Group's management teams drive adherence.

The directors treat all external stakeholders collaboratively and fairly, and duly expect a level of conduct from them, which aligns to the Group's values.

Carbon emissions

In line with the UK Government's energy and carbon reporting requirements the Group are required to report carbon emissions for the period 1 October 2019 to 30 September 2020. The Group has set this as the baseline year and reports total emissions using the financial control boundary. The methodology used aligns with the Defra's Environmental reporting guidelines (2019) and uses UK Government's greenhouse gas reporting conversion factors to quantify emissions. Consumption data was determined by using invoices, annual statements and meter data from suppliers and estimating fuel usage based on expenditure.

Emissions Source	2020
Emissions from fuel combustion	69,273
Emissions from gas consumption	146,197
Total scope 1 (Direct) Kg CO2e	215,470
Emissions from purchase of electricity	582,482
Total scope 2	582,482
Total Scope 1&2 Kg CO2e	797,952
Intensity Measure	Ratio
Total CO2 emissions per £m revenue	4

Breakdown of emissions source	Consumed	Units
Electricity	1,434,616	Kwh
Gas combustion	717,567	Kwh
Vehicle fuel	29,821	litres

In the period 1 October 2019 to 30 September 2020 the Group have been looking into energy consumption with a view to become more efficient in the future.

Strategic report (continued)

Risks

The Group's operations are exposed to a variety of financial and operational risks. The board formally reviews these risks and appropriate processes are put in place to monitor and mitigate them.

Management regularly review the financial risks of the Group and its key performance indicators such as turnover, profitability, cash flow and percentage of planned sales that have been commissioned. Management also reviews the financial requirements of the Group and financial instruments are used to reduce the exposure to interest or exchange risk.

There is still a potential threat from a new variant of COVID-19 that could re-introduce lock down measures and cause further disruption to our operations. We do not consider the pandemic over but management have developed working practices that allow us to manage the impact from new disruption.

The Group operates in a very competitive market with many companies, small and large, competing for broadcasters' commissions. We have a reputation for consistently delivering high quality programmes enabling us to secure long running commissions and operate across a wide range of genres and with a large number of broadcasters.

Management operates strong financial disciplines around controlling the costs of productions and have insurances in place to cover unforeseen events that may affect a production schedule (for example, key cast sickness or equipment failure).

Financial Instruments

The Group's financial instruments comprise borrowings, cash and liquid resources, foreign exchange and interest rate derivative contracts and various items such as trade debtors and trade creditors that arise directly from its operations. The Group's operations expose it to a variety of financial risks including market price risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and cash flow risk. Overall responsibility for the management of these risks is vested in the board of directors.

Market price risk - the Group co-ordinates the handling of foreign exchange risks by netting-off naturally occurring opposite exposures wherever possible and limited use of forward contracts.

Credit risk - the Group's client base is predominantly broadcasters and the historical incidence of default is low.

Liquidity risk - the Group maintains sufficient liquid assets ensuring debtors and creditors are actively monitored. There is an overdraft facility in place.

Currency fluctuations affecting the earnings of the US subsidiaries are hedged with foreign currency borrowings.

By order of the board



WA Rees

Director

Park Street

Llanelli

Carmarthenshire

SA15 3YE

17 June 2021

Directors' report

The directors present their annual report and the audited financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2020.

Directors

The directors of the Company during the year, and since year-end, were:

OGR Jones

W A Rees

J Roberts

Dividends

No dividends were declared during either year.

Political Donations

The Company made no political donations during the period under review (2019: £nil).

Disclosure of information to auditor

The directors who held office at the date of approval of this directors' report confirm that, so far as they are each aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the company's auditor is unaware; and each director has taken all the steps that they ought to have taken as a director to make themselves aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the company's auditor is aware of that information.

Going concern

The directors have undertaken detailed forecasts to verify the ability of the Group to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future.

In making, this assessment management has undertaken a forecast to September 2022 under a range of potential scenarios to ensure it can continue as a going concern and meet its liabilities as and when they fall due for a period of not less than 12 months following the date on which the statutory accounts of the Group are signed. [See note 1 for further detail]

Through the analysis performed, the directors have verified that the Company and the Group have sufficient cash flow resources to maintain operations for the foreseeable future. The directors therefore continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the annual accounts for both the Group and the parent company.

Auditor

Pursuant to Section 487 of the Companies Act 2006, the auditor will be deemed to be reappointed and KPMG LLP will therefore continue in office.

By order of the board



WA Rees

Director

17 June 2021

Park Street,
Llanelli
Carmarthenshire
SA15 3YE

Statement of directors' responsibilities in respect of the Annual Report and the financial statements

The directors are responsible for preparing the Annual Report and the group and parent company financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare group and parent company financial statements for each financial year. Under that law they have elected to prepare the group financial statements in accordance with international accounting standards in conformity with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006; and applicable law and have elected to prepare the parent company financial statements in accordance with UK accounting standards and applicable law (UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), including FRS 101 *Reduced Disclosure Framework*.

Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the group and parent company and of their profit or loss for that period. In preparing each of the group and parent company financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and estimates that are reasonable, relevant, reliable and prudent;
- for the group financial statements, state whether they have been prepared in accordance with international accounting standards in conformity with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006; ;
- for the parent company financial statements, state whether applicable UK accounting standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements;
- assess the group and parent company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern; and
- use the going concern basis of accounting unless they either intend to liquidate the group or the parent company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the parent company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the parent company and enable them to ensure that its financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are responsible for such internal control as they determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and have general responsibility for taking such steps as are reasonably open to them to safeguard the assets of the group and to prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities.



Independent auditor's report to the members of Red Dragon Acquisitions Limited

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Red Dragon Acquisitions Limited ("the company") for the year ended 30 September 2020 which comprise Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income, Consolidated and Company Statement of Changes in Equity, Consolidated Statement of Financial Position, Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows, Company Balance Sheet and related notes, including the accounting policies in note 1.

In our opinion:

- the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of the group's and of the parent company's affairs as at 30 September 2020 and of the group's loss for the year then ended;
- the group financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance with international accounting standards in conformity with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006;
- the parent company financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance with UK accounting standards, including FRS 101 *Reduced Disclosure Framework*; and
- the financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) ("ISAs (UK)") and applicable law. Our responsibilities are described below. We have fulfilled our ethical responsibilities under, and are independent of the group in accordance with, UK ethical requirements including the FRC Ethical Standard. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is a sufficient and appropriate basis for our opinion.

Going concern

The directors have prepared the financial statements on the going concern basis as they do not intend to liquidate the group or the company or to cease their operations, and as they have concluded that the group and the company's financial position means that this is realistic. They have also concluded that there are no material uncertainties that could have cast significant doubt over their ability to continue as a going concern for at least a year from the date of approval of the financial statements ("the going concern period").

We are required to report to you if we have concluded that the use of the going concern basis of accounting is inappropriate or there is an undisclosed material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt over the use of that basis for a period of at least a year from the date of approval of the financial statements. In our evaluation of the directors' conclusions, we considered the inherent risks to the group's business model and analysed how those risks might affect the group and company's financial resources or ability to continue operations over the going concern period. We have nothing to report in these respects.

However, as we cannot predict all future events or conditions and as subsequent events may result in outcomes that are inconsistent with judgements that were reasonable at the time they were made, the absence of reference to a material uncertainty in this auditor's report is not a guarantee that the group or the company will continue in operation.

Strategic report and directors' report

The directors are responsible for the strategic report and the directors' report. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover those reports and we do not express an audit opinion thereon.

Our responsibility is to read the strategic report and the directors' report and, in doing so, consider whether, based on our financial statements audit work, the information therein is materially misstated or inconsistent with the financial statements or our audit knowledge. Based solely on that work:



Independent Auditor's report to the members of Red Dragon Acquisitions Limited (continued)

- we have not identified material misstatements in the strategic report and the directors' report;
- in our opinion the information given in those reports for the financial year is consistent with the financial statements; and
- in our opinion those reports have been prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 2006.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

Under the Companies Act 2006, we are required to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept by the parent company, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the parent company financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

We have nothing to report in these respects.

Other matter - prior period consolidated financial statements

We note that the company did not previously prepare consolidated financial statements. Consequently ISAs (UK) require the auditor to state that the corresponding figures contained within the consolidated financial statements are unaudited. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Directors' responsibilities

As explained more fully in their statement set out on page 6, the directors are responsible for: the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view; such internal control as they determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; assessing the group and parent company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern; and using the going concern basis of accounting unless they either intend to liquidate the group or the parent company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue our opinion in an auditor's report. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but does not guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial statements.

A fuller description of our responsibilities is provided on the FRC's website at www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities.

The purpose of our audit work and to whom we owe our responsibilities

This report is made solely to the company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and the company's members, as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.



Independent Auditor's report to the members of Red Dragon Acquisitions Limited
(continued)

A handwritten signature in black ink, reading 'Paul Barron'. The signature is written in a cursive, flowing style.

Paul Barron (Senior Statutory Auditor)
for and on behalf of KPMG LLP, Statutory Auditor
Chartered Accountants
15 Canada Square
London
E14 5GL

22 June 2021

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
for the year ended 30 September 2020

	<i>Note</i>	2020 £000	2019 £000
Revenue	2	186,219	271,915
Cost of sales		(149,982)	(215,586)
Gross profit		36,237	56,329
Administrative expenses	3	(100,605)	(40,811)
Operating (loss) / profit	3,4,5	(64,368)	15,518
Finance income		215	583
Finance expense		(11,188)	(10,752)
Net finance expense	6	(10,973)	(10,169)
(Loss) / profit before income tax		(75,341)	5,349
Taxation	7	8,199	(1,375)
(Loss) / profit for the year		(67,142)	3,974
(Loss) / profit attributable to:			
Equity holders of the parent		(67,507)	4,506
Non-controlling interest		365	(532)
(Loss) / profit for the year		(67,142)	3,974
Other comprehensive income			
Foreign exchange translation (loss) / gain – foreign operations		(4,666)	5,533
Net investment hedging (loss) / gain		(403)	412
Other comprehensive (loss) / income for the year		(5,069)	5,945
Total comprehensive (loss) / income for the year		(72,211)	9,919
Attributable to:			
Equity holders of the parent		(72,576)	10,451
Non-controlling interest		365	(532)
		(72,211)	9,919

All the results arise from continuing operations. The notes on pages 15 to 36 form part of these financial statements.

Consolidated Balance Sheet
at 30 September 2020

	Note	2020 £000	2019 £000
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	8	3,038	3,161
Intangible assets	9	138,656	205,441
Right-of-use assets	17	18,021	-
Trade and other receivables	10	3,754	4,407
Deferred tax assets	14	7,538	1,508
Total non-current assets		171,007	214,517
Current assets			
Inventories		16	45
Trade and other receivables	10	49,588	66,426
Cash and cash equivalents	11	24,331	8,291
Total current assets		73,935	74,762
Total assets		244,942	289,279
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent			
Share capital	18	-	-
Share Premium		10,572	10,572
Retained earnings		(40,977)	27,447
Foreign currency translation reserve		20,668	25,737
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent company		(9,737)	63,756
Non-controlling interests		544	209
Total equity		(9,193)	63,965
Non-current liabilities			
Loans and borrowings	13	117,860	112,821
Lease liability	17	17,009	-
Deferred tax liabilities	14	-	3,339
Total non-current liabilities		134,869	116,160
Current liabilities			
Other interest-bearing loans and borrowings	13	2,909	2,534
Other financial liabilities – fair value of derivative financial instruments	15	-	184
Lease liability	17	4,024	-
Trade and other payables	12	112,333	106,436
Total current liabilities		119,266	109,154
Total liabilities		254,135	225,314
Total equity and liabilities		244,942	289,279

These financial statements were approved by the board of directors on 17 June 2021 and were signed on its behalf by:

WA Rees
Director



The notes on pages 15 to 36 form part of these financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

for the year ended 30 September 2019

	Share capital	Share Premium	Retained earnings	Translation Reserve	Total	Non- controlling interest	Total equity
	£000	£000	£000	£'000	£000	£000	£000
Balance at 1 October 2018	-	10,572	22,941	19,792	53,305	741	54,046
Total comprehensive income for the year							
Profit for the year	-	-	4,506	-	4,506	(532)	3,974
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	5,945	5,945	-	5,945
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	4,506	5,945	10,451	(532)	9,919
Dividends paid	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at 30 September 2019	-	10,572	27,447	25,737	63,756	209	63,965

for the year ended 30 September 2020

	Share capital	Share Premium	Retained earnings	Translation Reserve	Total	Non- controlling interest	Total equity
	£000	£000	£000	£'000	£000	£000	£000
Balance at 1 October 2019	-	10,572	27,447	25,737	63,756	209	63,965
Transition IFRS 16 (Note 1)	-	-	(917)	-	(917)	-	(917)
Balance at 1 October 2019	-	10,572	26,530	25,737	62,839	209	63,048
Total comprehensive income for the year							
Loss for the year	-	-	(67,507)	-	(67,507)	365	(67,142)
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	(5,069)	(5,069)	-	(5,069)
Total comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	(67,507)	(5,069)	(72,576)	365	(72,211)
Dividends paid	-	-	-	-	-	(30)	(30)
Balance at 30 September 2020	-	10,572	(40,977)	20,668	(9,737)	544	(9,193)

*The Group initially applied IFRS 16 at 1 October 2019, using the modified retrospective approach. Under this approach, comparative information is not restated and the cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS 16 is recognised in retained earnings at the date of initial application. (See Note 1)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity *(continued)*

Translation reserve

The translation reserve comprises all foreign currency differences arising from the translation of the financial statements of foreign operations, as well as from the translation of liabilities that hedge the Company's net investment in a foreign operation.

	2020 £000	2019 £000
Foreign exchange translation differences on foreign operations	13,941	18,607
Net investment hedging	6,727	7,130
	<u>20,668</u>	<u>25,737</u>

The notes on pages 15 to 36 form part of these financial statements.

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
for the year ended 30 September 2020

	Note	2020 £000	2019 £000
Cash flows from operating activities			
(Loss) / profit for the year		(67,142)	3,974
<i>Adjustments for:</i>			
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment	8,9,17	65,082	6,621
Finance expense	6	11,188	10,752
Finance income		(215)	(583)
Foreign exchange gain	3	(195)	(26)
Provision for Intercompany debtors		5,499	-
Loss on sale of fixed assets	3	7	17
Income tax	7	(8,199)	1,375
		6,025	22,130
Decrease in inventories		29	16
Decrease / (increase) in trade and other receivables		11,582	(21,521)
Increase in trade and other payables		5,829	12,490
Cash generated from operating activities		23,465	13,115
Income taxes paid		(792)	(966)
Income taxes received		3	651
Net cash from operating activities		22,676	12,800
Cash flows from investing activities			
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	8	(1,228)	(1,526)
Capitalisation of learning content intangible asset	9	(138)	(98)
Acquisition of distribution rights	9	(480)	(1,485)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment		6	-
Interest received	6	5	9
Net cash from investing activities		(1,835)	(3,100)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Net proceeds from bank borrowings		10,000	-
Repayment of borrowings		(2,583)	(9,128)
Payment of lease liabilities	17	(2,099)	-
Dividends paid		(30)	-
Interest paid		(9,651)	(10,065)
Net cash from financing activities		(4,363)	(19,193)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		16,478	(9,493)
Cash and cash equivalents at start of year		8,291	17,292
Exchange rate (loss) / gain on cash held		(438)	492
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	11	24,331	8,291

The notes on pages 15 to 36 form part of these financial statements.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

1 Accounting policies

Basis of preparation

Red Dragon Acquisitions Limited (the 'Company') is a private company incorporated, domiciled and registered in Wales in the UK. The registered address is Park Street, Llanelli, Carmarthenshire, SA15 3YE.

The Group Financial Statements consolidate those of the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the "Group"). The parent company financial statements present information about the Company as a separate entity.

The Group Financial Statements have been prepared and approved by the Directors in accordance with international accounting standards in conformity with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 ("Adopted IFRS"). The Company has elected to prepare its parent company financial statements in accordance with FRS 101; these are presented on pages 37 to 46. The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain items measured at fair value as noted in the accounting policies.

Going concern

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which the Directors consider appropriate for the following reasons

The Directors have prepared cash flow forecasts from the date of approval of these financial statements to 30 September 2022, which indicate that, taking account of reasonably possible downsides and the anticipated impact of COVID-19 on the operations and its financial resources, the Group and Company will have sufficient funds to meet its liabilities as they fall due for that period.

On 25 March 21 a revised Group financing package was put into place under a new Group structure, which secured additional working capital facilities which at the date of approval of these accounts, has been fully drawn. Please see the strategic report page 1 and the subsequent events note for further details. The base case cash flow forecast is based on the results seen in the first quarter of FY21 with a further recovery thereafter but not to pre COVID-19 levels by September 2022. The banking facilities include revised financial covenants including a liquidity covenant to September 2021 and a return to a quarterly leverage covenant thereafter. Based on the forecasts produced the Group do not expect to be in breach of these covenants. The maturity of the facilities is disclosed in note 13.

The Directors have considered the future impact of COVID-19 on the cash flow forecasts and considered a reasonably possible downside case, which assumes that the Group generates 10% less revenue than forecast, which show, due to the variable nature of the majority of costs and strict cash management the Group has sufficient headroom on its covenant tests and positive cash flows over the forecast period.

Consequently, the Directors are confident that the Group and Company will now have sufficient funds to continue to meet its liabilities as they fall due for at least 12 months from the date of approval of the financial statements and therefore have prepared the financial statements on a going concern basis.

Basis of consolidation

The Group Financial Statements consolidate those of Red Dragon Acquisitions Limited and of its subsidiary undertakings, together referred to as "the Group" drawn up to 30 September 2020.

Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. The Group controls an entity when it is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. In assessing control, the Group takes into consideration potential voting rights. The acquisition date is the date on which control is transferred to the acquirer. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. Losses applicable to the non-controlling interests in a subsidiary are allocated to the non-controlling interests even if doing so causes the non-controlling interests to have a deficit balance.

Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements and by all Group entities, except as explained in the basis of preparation, which addresses any changes in accounting policies resulting from new or revised standards.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (*continued*)

1 Accounting policies (*continued*)

Revenue recognition

Revenue (which excludes VAT) primarily represents amounts receivable for work carried out in producing television programmes, other content and distribution of content. Revenue is recognised when the performance obligation has been met. Event based productions are recognised over time using the costs incurred method. Other productions are recognised over time using the time elapsed measurement. These are considered the best method to measure the progress on delivery of each performance obligation. The transaction price and allocation of the price to performance obligations is determined based on the underlying contract. Distribution of content is recognised at a point in time. Where productions are in progress and where the sales invoiced exceed the value of the work done, the excess is shown as deferred income. Where the value of the work done to date exceeds the invoiced amount, the amounts are classified as accrued income.

Distribution revenues are recognised at the later of:

- (a) upon commencement of the licence period;
- (b) signature of the contract;
- (c) delivery of programme to the customer.

Development costs

Internally generated costs relating to programmes, to the extent they are not funded by a customer, are written off to the income statement.

Government Grants

The Group recognises government grants related to income in the period that the expense is incurred.

The Group has adopted to deduct income related government grants from the relevant expense in the statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income.

Translation of foreign currencies

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the respective functional currencies of group entities at the date of exchange ruling at the date of the transaction.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated to sterling at the rate of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date, and any exchange differences taken to the income statement except for differences arising on the retranslation of a financial liability designated as a hedge of the net investment in a foreign operation that is effective, which is recognised directly in other comprehensive income. Non-monetary assets are translated to sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the date of purchase.

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations, including goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on consolidation, are translated to the Group's presentational currency, Sterling, at foreign exchange rates ruling at the balance sheet date. The revenues and expenses of foreign operations are translated at an average rate for the year where this rate approximates to the foreign exchange rates ruling at the dates of the transactions.

Exchange differences arising from this translation of foreign operations are reported as an item of other comprehensive income and accumulated in the translation reserve or non-controlling interest, as the case may be. When a foreign operation is disposed of, such that control, joint control or significant influence (as the case may be) is lost, the entire accumulated amount in the translation reserve, net of amounts previously attributed to non-controlling interests, is recycled to profit or loss as part of the gain or loss on disposal. When the Group disposes of only part of its interest in a subsidiary that includes a foreign operation while still retaining control, the relevant proportion of the accumulated amount is reattributed to non-controlling interests. When the Group disposes of only part of its investment in an associate or joint venture that includes a foreign operation while still retaining significant influence or joint control, the relevant proportion of the cumulative amount is recycled to profit or loss.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements *(continued)*

1 Accounting policies *(continued)*

Translation of foreign currencies (continued)

Exchange differences arising from a monetary item receivable from or payable to a foreign operation, the settlement of which is neither planned nor likely in the foreseeable future, are considered to form part of a net investment in a foreign operation and are recognised directly in equity in the translation reserve. Foreign currency differences arising on the retranslation of a hedge of a net investment in a foreign operation are recognised directly in equity, in the translation reserve, to the extent that the hedge is effective. When the hedged part of a net investment is disposed of, the associated cumulative amount in equity is recycled to profit or loss as an adjustment to the profit or loss on disposal.

Taxation

Tax on the profit or loss for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the income statement except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity, in which case it is recognised in equity.

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is provided on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The following temporary differences are not provided for: the initial recognition of goodwill; the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect neither accounting nor taxable profit other than in a business combination, and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that they will probably not reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realisation or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

A deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the temporary difference can be utilised.

Goodwill

Goodwill that arises upon the acquisition of subsidiaries is included in intangible assets. Subsequently goodwill is measured at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

Goodwill on acquisition is allocated to cash generating units and is not amortised but tested for impairment at each balance sheet date or more frequently if there are indicators that goodwill may be impaired. Any impairment is recognised immediately in the income statement and may not be subsequently reversed. On the disposal of a subsidiary or business, the attributable goodwill is included in determination of the profit or loss on disposal.

Goodwill is maintained in local currency and revalued at year end rates where this is not sterling.

Impairment excluding inventories and deferred tax assets

Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested at each balance sheet date for impairment. Assets that are subject to amortisation or depreciation are reviewed for impairment whenever there is an indication of impairment to determine whether events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. If any such conditions exist, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent, if any, of the impairment loss. Where the asset does not generate cash flows that are independent from other assets, estimates are made of the cashflows of the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.

The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a discount rate appropriate to the specific asset or cash generating unit.

If the recoverable amount of an asset or cash generating unit is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset or cash generating unit is reduced to its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised immediately in the income statement.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements *(continued)*

1 Accounting policies *(continued)*

Impairment excluding inventories and deferred tax assets (continued)

In respect of assets other than goodwill, an impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised. Impairment losses in respect of goodwill are not reversed.

Other intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired as part of an acquisition of a business are recognised separately from goodwill if those assets are separable and their fair value can be measured reliably. In making its judgement, the directors have considered the recognition and measurement criteria for intangible assets set out in IFRS 3 and IAS 38.

Learning content

Learning content expenditure is capitalised only if the product is commercially feasible and future economic benefits are probable. The expenditure capitalised includes the cost of materials, direct labour and overhead costs that are directly attributable to preparing the asset for its intended use.

Amortisation is calculated so as to write off the cost of the asset, less its estimated residual value, over the useful economic life of that asset which is between 3 and 5 years and is charged to administrative expenses in the income statement.

Distribution Rights

Distribution rights represent rights to programmes and intellectual property and are initially recognised at cost. Amortisation of distribution rights is charged to match the revenue profile of the recoupment of the advance.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less depreciation. The cost of property, plant and equipment is their purchase cost, together with any incidental costs of acquisition.

Depreciation is calculated so as to write off the cost of an asset, less its estimated residual value, over the useful economic life of that asset as follows:

Short life studio / post production equipment	-	20% - 25% straight line
Studio equipment	-	15% - 20% reducing balance
Fixtures and fittings	-	15% straight line
Motor vehicles	-	25% straight line
Computer equipment	-	25% straight line
Leasehold property improvements	-	5% - 10% straight line

Derivative financial instruments

Derivative financial instruments are recorded at fair value (which is deemed to be market value), changes in the market value of derivative financial instruments have been recognised through the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income as financial income or expense.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements *(continued)*

1 Accounting policies *(continued)*

Non-derivative financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are recognised on the Group's Statement of Financial Position when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Trade and other receivables are recorded initially at their fair value and subsequently at amortised cost less provision for impairment.

Interest bearing borrowings are recognised initially at fair value less attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, long term borrowings are stated at amortised cost with any difference between cost and redemption value being recognised in the income statement over the period of the borrowings on an effective interest basis. Borrowings are classified as non-current liabilities where the Group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the date of the Statement of Financial Position.

Trade and other payables are stated initially at fair value and subsequently at amortised cost.

Impairment

The company recognises loss allowances for expected credit losses on financial assets measured at amortised cost, and contract assets (as defined in IFRS 15).

Loss allowances for trade receivables are always measured at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit. Lifetime expected credit losses arise from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument.

When determining whether the credit risk of a trade receivable has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating expected credit loss, the company considers information that is relevant and available. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the company's historical experience and informed credit assessment and including forward-looking information.

The company considers a financial asset to be in default when:

- the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the company in full.

Measurement of Expected Credit Losses

Expected credit loss are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured the difference between the cash flows due to the entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the company expects to receive. ECLs are discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset.

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances and bank overdrafts. The bank overdrafts are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Group's cash management. They are included as a component of cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of the statement of cash flows.

Defined contribution plans

The Group contributes to a defined contribution plan, which is a post-employment benefit plan under which the Group pays fixed contributions into a separate entity and will have no legal or constructive obligation to pay further amounts. Obligations for contributions to defined contribution benefit plans are recognised as an employee benefit expense in profit or loss when they are due.

Finance income and expense

Finance income comprises bank interest receivable and changes in fair value of derivative financial instruments.

Finance expense comprises interest payable and finance charges on financial liabilities recognised in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income using the effective interest method and changes in fair value of derivative financial instruments.

Interest-bearing borrowings

Interest-bearing borrowings are recognised initially at fair value less attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, interest-bearing borrowings are stated at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Where bank fees relate to ongoing facilities, they are capitalised and spread over the period of the loan. Fees in relation to renegotiation of facilities are expensed in the statement of comprehensive income.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Critical accounting estimates and judgements

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with Adopted IFRS requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

Information about critical judgements in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements and assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment within the next financial year is given below. The Group is not deemed to have any critical judgements, the below are deemed to be estimates.

The Group estimates the recoverable amounts of goodwill based on historical experience of margin, volumes and cost structure and expectations of future events. The Group's weighted average cost of capital has been adjusted to take account of current market conditions and this has been applied as a discount factor to obtain a current value. The weighted average cost of capital is impacted by estimates of interest rates, equity returns and market specific risks. Refer to note 9 for further details.

Revenue recognition involves the assessment of performance obligations and estimation of costs to complete on contracts that are fulfilled over more than one accounting period.

Leases

The Group has applied IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach, under which the cumulative effect of initial application is recognised in retained earnings at 1 October 2019. Accordingly, the comparative information presented for 2019 has not been restated – i.e. it is presented, as previously reported, under IAS 17 and related interpretations. The details of the changes in accounting policies are disclosed below. Additionally, the disclosure requirements in IFRS 16 have not generally been applied to comparative information.

Policy applicable from 1 October 2019

(i) Definition of a lease

Previously, the Group determined at contract inception whether an arrangement was or contained a lease under IFRIC 4 *Determining Whether an Arrangement contains a lease*. The Group now assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease based on the new definition of a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Group uses the definition of a lease in IFRS 16.

(ii) Leases as lessee

As a lessee, the Group leases office premises, motor vehicles and office equipment.

The Group previously classified leases as operating leases based on its assessment on whether the lease transferred substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the underlying asset to the Group. Under IFRS 16, the Group recognises right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for all leases of office premises, motor vehicles and office equipment – i.e. these leases are on-balance sheet.

The Group recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the end of the lease term. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements *(continued)*

1 Accounting policies *(continued)*

(ii) Leases as lessee

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Group's incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the Group uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate.

The Group determines its incremental borrowing rate by obtaining interest rates from various external financing sources and makes certain adjustments to reflect the terms of the lease and type of the asset leased.

Leased payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the fixed payments.

The lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in the future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Group's estimate of what the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, if the Group changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option or if there is a revised in-substance fixed lease payment.

When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

The Group presents right-of-use assets and lease liabilities as separate lines.

The Group used a number of practical expedients when applying IFRS 16 to leases previously classified as operating leases under IAS 17. No right-of-use assets and liabilities were recognised for:

- leases for which the lease term ended within 12 months of date of initial application
- leases of low value assets (less than £5,000)

(iii) Transition

Previously, the Group classified leases as operating leases under IAS 17. At transition, for leases classified as operating leases under IAS 17, lease liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted at the Group's incremental borrowing rate as at 1 October 2019 (see note 17). Right-of-use assets are measured at their carrying amount as if IFRS 16 has been applied since the commencement date, discounted using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application.

(iv) Impacts on transition

On transition to IFRS 16, the Group recognised additional right-of-use assets and additional lease liabilities, recognising the difference in retained earnings. The impact on transition is summarised below.

	01 October 2019 £'000	Transition £'000	01 October 2019 £'000
Right of Use	-	22,018	22,018
Accruals and Deferred income	(64,817)	427	(64,390)
Deferred Tax	(1,831)	318	(1,513)
Lease Liabilities (note 17)	-	(23,680)	(23,680)
Accumulated surplus	(27,447)	917	(26,530)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements *(continued)*

1 Accounting policies *(continued)*

(iv) Impacts on transition (continued)

	01 October 2019 £'000
Operating lease commitments at 30 September 2019 as disclosed under IAS 17	26,981
Less low value / short term leases	(103)
Total operating lease commitments	26,878
Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at 1 October 2019	(3,198)
Lease liabilities recognised at 1 October 2019	<u>23,680</u>

At transition, when measuring lease liabilities for leases that were classified as operating leases under IAS 17, the Group discounted lease payments using its incremental borrowing rate at 1 October 2019, depending on the country of lease object location and period of lease.

The Incremental borrowing rate was calculated based on a quoted margin from an external lender and government bond yields in line with the jurisdiction of the lease.

Policy applicable before 1 October 2019

Leasing and hire purchase commitments

All leases are accounted for as "operating leases" and the rentals payable are charged to the income statement on a straight line basis over the life of the lease.

Adopted IFRS not yet applied

A number of new standards are effective for annual periods beginning after 1 October 2019 and earlier application is permitted; however, the Group has not early adopted the new or amended standards in preparing these consolidated financial statements.

The following amended standards and interpretations are not expected to have a significant impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements:

- *Amendments to References to Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards*. The amendments are effective for the annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020.
- *Definition of a Business (Amendments to IFRS 3)* (effective for reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020).
- *Definition of Material (Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8)* (effective for reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020).
- *Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7: Interest Rate Benchmark Reform* (effective for periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements *(continued)*

2 Revenue

	2020 £000	2019 £000
Programme revenue	169,301	252,988
Distribution revenue	14,163	16,345
Digital revenue	2,755	2,582
	<u>186,219</u>	<u>271,915</u>

Timing of transfer of goods or services

	2020 £000	2019 £000
Programmes and content transferred at a point in time	14,912	18,264
Programmes and content transferred over time	171,307	253,651
	<u>186,219</u>	<u>271,915</u>

Contract balances

The following table provides information about opening and closing receivables, contract assets and contract liabilities.

	30 September 2020 £'000	30 September 2019 £'000
Receivables (note 10)	13,496	15,211
Contracts assets	18,487	29,283
Contract liabilities	28,442	22,013

The contract assets primarily relate to the Group's rights to consideration for work completed but not billed at the reporting date. The contract assets are transferred to receivables when the customer is invoiced. The contract liabilities primarily relate to the advance consideration received from the customer.

The Group applies the practical expedient in IFRS15 and does not disclose the information about remaining performance obligations that have original expected durations of one year or less.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

3 Operating activities and auditor's remuneration

	2020 £000	2019 £000
<i>Included in results from operating activities are the following:</i>		
Restructuring costs	1,694	1,233
Other	430	784
Impairment of goodwill (note 9)	58,357	4,000
Provision for intercompany balances	5,499	-
	65,980	6,017
Depreciation and amortisation	6,725	2,621
Loss on disposal of fixed assets	7	17
Operating lease charges - land and buildings	-	2,938
- other	-	91
-Low value / short term (see note 17)	103	-
Grant Income	(447)	-
Foreign exchange gain	(195)	(26)

Auditor's remuneration:

	2020 £000	2019 £000
Audit of these financial statements	214	120
<i>Amounts receivable by auditor and their associates in respect of:</i>		
Audit of subsidiaries of the company	249	181
Audit of related assurance services	-	5

No other services were received from the auditors in either year.

4 Directors' remuneration

The directors' aggregate emoluments in respect of qualifying services were:

	2020 £000	2019 £000
Emoluments	1,144	1,330
Other pension costs	30	32
	1,174	1,362
	2020 £000	2019 £000
Highest paid director - Emoluments	439	505
	439	505

The number of directors to whom retirement benefits are accruing under defined contributions scheme is 1 (2019: 1)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements *(continued)*

5 Staff costs

	2020 £000	2019 £000
Wages and salaries	31,252	33,857
Social security costs	2,409	2,876
Other pension costs	883	866
Less furlough grants received	(1,454)	-
	<u>33,090</u>	<u>37,599</u>

The average number of persons employed (including Directors) during the year were:

	2020 Number	2019 Number
Production	417	406
Administration	145	138
	<u>562</u>	<u>544</u>

6 Finance income and expense

	2020 £000	2019 £000
Net gains on fair value of derivative financial instruments	210	343
Other interest receivable	5	240
Finance income	<u>215</u>	<u>583</u>
Interest on bank loan and overdrafts	9,565	10,453
Intercompany interest	290	284
Lease interest	876	-
Other interest payable	457	15
Finance expense	<u>11,188</u>	<u>10,752</u>
Net finance (expense)	<u>(10,973)</u>	<u>(10,169)</u>

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements *(continued)*

7 Income tax

	2020 £000	2019 £000
Current tax		
Current period	191	535
Adjustment for prior periods	611	(140)
Total current tax charge	802	395
Deferred tax		
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	(9,001)	1,201
Adjustment for prior periods	-	(221)
Total deferred tax (credit) / charge (note 14)	(9,001)	980
Total income tax (credit) / charge in income statement	(8,199)	1,375

The tax assessed for the year is higher (2019: higher) than the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19% (2019: 19%). The differences are explained below:

	2020 £000	2019 £000
(Loss) / profit for the period	(67,142)	3,974
Total income tax expense	(8,199)	1,375
(Loss) / profit excluding income tax	(75,341)	5,349
Tax on (loss) / profit at the UK tax rate of 19% (2019: 19%).	(14,315)	1,016
Effects of		
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes	6,121	964
Transfer pricing adjustment	(42)	(62)
Depreciation less capital allowances	136	(112)
Losses for which no deferred tax has been recognised	1,695	176
Tax losses brought forward	(224)	(106)
Withholding tax	6	13
Adjustment for prior periods	611	(361)
Foreign tax adjustment	(2,187)	(153)
	(8,199)	1,375

On 17 March 2020 a change to the future corporation tax rate was substantively enacted. The corporation tax rate remains at 19% for the tax years starting on 1 April 2020 and 1 April 2021. This replaced the previously enacted reduction to 17% (effective from 1 April 2020) on 6 September 2016.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

8 Property, plant and equipment

	Leasehold property improvements	Motor vehicles	Fixtures and fittings & computer equipment	Studio/post production equipment	Total
	£000	£000	£000	£000	£000
Cost					
At 1 October 2018	2,965	175	3,642	10,570	17,352
Additions	1	-	340	1,185	1,526
Disposals	-	-	(37)	(41)	(78)
Foreign currency movement	-	-	23	272	295
At 30 September 2019	2,966	175	3,968	11,986	19,095
At 1 October 2019	2,966	175	3,968	11,986	19,095
Additions	-	21	233	974	1,228
Disposals	(1)	(20)	(17)	(39)	(77)
Foreign currency movement	-	-	(19)	(250)	(269)
At 30 September 2020	2,965	176	4,165	12,671	19,977
Depreciation					
At 1 October 2018	2,445	91	3,186	8,700	14,422
Charge for the year	81	38	234	961	1,314
On disposals	-	-	(37)	(24)	(61)
Foreign currency movement	-	-	22	237	259
At 30 September 2019	2,526	129	3,405	9,874	15,934
At 1 October 2019	2,526	129	3,405	9,874	15,934
Charge for the year	83	29	209	980	1,301
On disposals	-	(20)	(13)	(31)	(64)
Foreign currency movement	-	-	(19)	(213)	(232)
At 30 September 2020	2,609	138	3,582	10,610	16,939
Net book value					
At 1 October 2018	520	84	456	1,870	2,930
At 30 September 2019	440	46	563	2,112	3,161
At 1 October 2019	440	46	563	2,112	3,161
At 30 September 2020	356	38	583	2,061	3,038

The loss on disposal of fixed assets during the year was £7,000 (2019: £17,000).

There are no assets held under hire purchase and finance lease agreements included within the net book value and there is no depreciation charge in respect of such assets in either year.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

9 Intangible assets

	Goodwill	Contracts	Learning content	Distribution Rights	Total
	£000	£000	£000	£000	£000
Cost					
At 1 October 2018	216,548	6,218	2,547	10,414	235,727
Additions	-	-	98	1,485	1,583
Foreign currency movement	8,433	-	-	47	8,480
At 30 September 2019	224,981	6,218	2,645	11,946	245,790
At 1 October 2019	224,981	6,218	2,645	11,946	245,790
Additions	-	-	138	480	618
Disposals	-	-	(150)	-	(150)
Foreign currency movement	(7,124)	-	-	(39)	(7,163)
At 30 September 2020	217,857	6,218	2,633	12,387	239,095
Amortisation					
At 1 October 2018	19,170	6,218	2,277	7,372	35,037
Amortisation for the year	-	-	120	1,187	1,307
Impairment	4,000	-	-	-	4,000
Foreign currency movement	-	-	-	5	5
At 30 September 2019	23,170	6,218	2,397	8,564	40,349
At 1 October 2019	23,170	6,218	2,397	8,564	40,349
Amortisation for the year	-	-	129	1,768	1,897
Impairment	58,357	-	-	-	58,357
Disposal	-	-	(150)	-	(150)
Foreign currency movement	-	-	-	(14)	(14)
At 30 September 2020	81,527	6,218	2,376	10,318	100,439
Net book value					
At 30 September 2019	201,811	-	248	3,382	205,441
At 30 September 2020	136,330	-	257	2,069	138,656

The key assumptions for the value in use calculations are those regarding the discount rate, growth rates and expected income and cash.

The Group prepares cash flow forecasts derived from the most recent financial results and the forecast to the period ending 30 September 2022, followed by an extrapolation of expected cash flows using growth rates based on management's estimate of likely growth of 3% (2019: 3%), terminal growth rate of between 1.5% and 2% (2019: 3%) and pre-tax discount rate of between 10.38% and 10.48% (2019: 7.4%) for 5 years. Growth rates are based on past results and expectations of future changes in the sector. The discount rate applied is deemed applicable to each cash generating unit as they are within the same industry and exposed to similar risk. On the given assumptions, goodwill has been impaired by £58.4 million.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements *(continued)*

9 Intangible assets *(continued)*

Management continue to monitor closely the performance of all CGUs and consider the impact of any changes to the key assumptions. In conclusion, other than disclosed above with the CGU impaired in the year, management believes there is no reasonably possible changes in the underlying assumptions that would result in a further significant impairment charge in the consolidated income statements.

Cash generating units	2020 £000	2019 £000
The Television Corporation Group	22,870	22,870
Video Arts	2,095	2,390
Tinopolis Wales Group	10,182	10,182
Pioneer	2,469	2,469
A Smith & Co	36,080	49,364
Base Productions	-	16,165
Firecracker	1,400	16,298
Passion	8,638	8,638
Magical Elves Group	52,596	73,435
	<u>136,330</u>	<u>201,811</u>

10 Trade and other receivables

	2020 £000	2019 £000
Current		
Trade receivables	13,496	15,211
Other receivables	226	16
Amounts due from group undertakings	-	7,917
Prepayments and accrued income	35,431	43,118
Fair value of derivative financial instruments (note 15)	26	-
Current income tax receivable	409	164
	<u>49,588</u>	<u>66,426</u>
Current trade and other receivables		

Amounts due from group undertakings are interest-free and repayable on demand.

Non-current assets

Other Receivables	3,754	4,407
	<u>53,342</u>	<u>70,833</u>
Total Debtors		

11 Cash and cash equivalents

	2020 £000	2019 £000
Cash and cash equivalents	24,331	8,291

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

12 Trade and other payables

	2020 £000	2019 £000
Current liabilities		
Trade payables	8,476	13,065
Amounts due to group undertakings	26,362	27,123
Other taxation and social security	4,136	1,431
Accruals and deferred income	73,338	64,817
Current income tax payable	21	-
	<u>112,333</u>	<u>106,436</u>

Amounts due to group undertakings are interest-free and repayable on demand.

13 Other interest-bearing loans and borrowings

	2020 £000	2019 £000
Current liabilities		
Bank loans	2,909	2,534
	<u>2,909</u>	<u>2,534</u>
Non-current liabilities		
Bank loans	117,860	112,821
	<u>120,769</u>	<u>115,355</u>

Liquidity risk

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including estimated interest payments based on interest rates extant at the year end and excluding the effect of netting agreements:

			2020			
	Interest rate	Carrying amount £000	1 year or less £000	1 to < 2years £000	2 to < 5years £000	>5years £000
Non-derivative financial liabilities						
Secured bank loans	Variable	120,769	12,138	12,493	136,023	-
Trade and other payables	Variable	112,333	112,333	-	-	-
			124,471	12,493	136,023	-

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

13 Other interest-bearing loans and borrowings (continued)

			2019			
	Interest rate	Carrying amount £000	1 year or less £000	1 to < 2years £000	2 to < 5years £000	>5years
Non-derivative financial liabilities						
Secured bank loans	Variable	115,355	11,842	12,287	29,969	109,554
Trade and other payables	Variable	106,436	106,436	-	-	-
			<u>118,278</u>	<u>12,287</u>	<u>29,969</u>	<u>109,554</u>

The bank loans carry a rate of interest of between 3% and 7% above base, interest is repayable quarterly in arrears and are repayable in instalments. The bank loans mature in 2024 and 2025.

14 Deferred tax assets and liabilities

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:

	Assets 2020 £000	Liabilities 2020 £000	Net 2020 £000	Assets 2019 £000	Liabilities 2019 £000	Net 2019 £000
Property, plant and equipment	446	(228)	218	611	(183)	428
Trading losses	9,638	-	9,638	6,803	-	6,803
Other timing differences	283	(2,601)	(2,318)	453	(9,515)	(9,062)
	<u>10,367</u>	<u>(2,829)</u>	<u>7,538</u>	<u>7,867</u>	<u>(9,698)</u>	<u>(1,831)</u>

Movement in deferred tax during the year

	At 1 October 2019 £000	Effect of implementing new standards £000	At 1 October 2019 £000	Recognised in income statement £000	Foreign currency movement £000	At 30 September 2020 £000
Property, plant and equipment	428	-	428	(219)	9	218
Trading losses	6,803	-	6,803	3,163	(328)	9,638
Other timing differences	(9,062)	318	(8,744)	6,057	369	(2,318)
	<u>(1,831)</u>	<u>318</u>	<u>(1,513)</u>	<u>9,001</u>	<u>50</u>	<u>7,538</u>

The amount of unused tax losses for which no deferred tax asset has been recognised in the statement of financial position is £1,566,000 (2019: £4,077,000).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

14 Deferred tax assets and liabilities (continued)

The deferred tax asset/(liability) at 30th September 2020 has been calculated on rates ranging from 19% to 28%, based on the jurisdiction the deferred tax asset/(liability) arises in. Tax rate of 19% is effective from 1 April 2020 so far as it relates to UK trading operations. Deferred tax assets/(liabilities) in other jurisdictions have been calculated at the appropriate, enacted local corporation tax rate.

In the 3 March 2021 Budget it was announced that the UK tax rate will increase to 25% from 1 April 2023. This will have a consequential effect on the group's future tax charge. If this rate change had been substantively enacted at the current balance sheet date the deferred tax asset would have increased by £259k.

15 Financial instruments

(a) Fair values of financial instruments

The Group's financial instruments include trade and other receivables, trade and other payables, cash and cash equivalents, interest-bearing borrowings and derivative financial instruments in the form of an interest rate swap and foreign exchange contracts.

Trade and other receivables, trade and other payables and cash

The fair value of trade and other receivables and trade and other payables are assessed based upon discounted cashflows at prevailing interest rates. Cash and cash equivalents approximate to their book values due to the short maturity period. The fair values for each of these classes of financial assets and financial liabilities together are not materially different from their carrying amount.

Interest-bearing borrowings

Interest-bearing borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, less attributable transaction costs. Fair value generally equates to the initial amount received. Subsequent to initial recognition, interest-bearing borrowings are stated at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Derivative financial instruments

The fair values of interest rate swaps and foreign exchange contracts are based on bank valuations. The fair value and carrying value of the instruments at 30 September 2020 was an asset of £26,000 (2019: £184,000 liability).

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Group's receivables from broadcasters.

Broadcasters are not considered to be a significant credit risk due to their size and financial resources. Management has a credit policy in place and the exposure to credit risk is monitored on an ongoing basis. Credit evaluations are performed on all customers requiring credit over a certain amount. At the balance sheet date the directors believe that there were no significant concentrations of credit risk based on the size, age, geographical region and nature of trade receivable balances. The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. Therefore, the maximum exposure to credit risk at the balance sheet date was as shown in the table below. The ageing of trade receivables at the balance sheet date was:

	Gross 2020 £000	Impairment 2020 £000	Gross 2019 £000	Impairment 2019 £000
Current	11,121	-	11,956	-
Past due	1,006	-	1,436	-
More than 120 days	2,213	844	2,420	601
	<u>14,340</u>	<u>844</u>	<u>15,812</u>	<u>601</u>

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements *(continued)*

15 Financial instruments *(continued)*

The group provides in full for any debts it believes have become non recoverable. A provision for bad and doubtful debts of £844,000 (2019: £601,000) is included in the amounts above.

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due.

The Group finances its operations through a mixture of cash from retained profits and bank borrowings. The Group has continued with its policy of ensuring that there are sufficient funds to meet the expected funding requirements of the Group's operations and investment opportunities. The Group continues to monitor its liquidity position through budgetary procedures and cash flow analysis (see note 13 for further analysis).

(d) Capital management

The Group's objectives when managing capital, equity and borrowings, is to safeguard the Group as a going concern and provide returns for the shareholders and other stakeholders by maintaining an optimal capital structure.

(e) Market risk

Foreign Currency Risk

Interest expense reflects the cost of the Group's borrowings. Interest income arises from investment of cash and short term deposits held by the group. Interest rate risk is managed by monitoring market rates to ensure that optimal returns are achieved. The Group uses certain financial instruments to mitigate risks of movements in interest rates on a proportion of those borrowings that are subject to a variable rate.

A change of 100 basis points in variable interest rates at the balance sheet date would not have changed equity and profit for the year as an interest rate swap is in place.

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the Group's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments.

The Group co-ordinates foreign exchange risks by netting off naturally occurring opposite exposures wherever possible and the use of limited forward contracts for foreign exchange.

The Group's exposure to foreign currency risk is outlined in the table below. This is based on the carrying amount for monetary financial instruments. All other receivables, payables and borrowings not included in the table are denominated in sterling.

As at 30 September 2020	Sterling £000	Euro £000	US Dollar £000	Other £000	Total £000
Cash and cash equivalents	12,802	122	11,332	75	24,331
Trade receivables	2,441	966	7,882	2,207	13,496
Trade payables	(1,370)	(18)	(7,081)	(7)	(8,476)
Total	13,873	1,070	12,133	2,275	29,351
As at 30 September 2019	Sterling £000	Euro £000	US Dollar £000	Other £000	Total £000
Cash and cash equivalents	1,909	461	5,800	121	8,291
Trade receivables	6,418	1,220	4,428	3,145	15,211
Trade payables	(4,799)	(165)	(8,029)	(72)	(13,065)
Total	3,528	1,516	2,199	3,194	10,437

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

15 Financial instruments (continued)

The financial instruments carried at fair value through the income statement amount to £26,000 asset (2019: £184,000 liability), comprising interest rate swaps and foreign exchange contracts. The valuation method for calculating the fair value uses prices from an active listed market.

16 Pension Costs

Contributions to defined contribution pension schemes of £883,000 (2019: £866,000) were made in the year. Included in other creditors are unpaid contributions of £145,000 (2019: £119,000).

17 Leases

When measuring lease liabilities, the Group discounted lease payments using its incremental borrowing rate at 1 October 2019. The rates used for the Group are between 3.27% -4.56%. The IBR was calculated based on a quoted margin from an external lender, LIBOR at transition date, and a term adjustment based on government bond yields for a tenor in line with the underlying lease, and risk profile similar to that of the Group. The Group performed sensitivity analysis through considering the impact of fluctuation of the IBR. An increase in the IBR of 0.5% for each entity in the Group would decrease the year end right-of-use asset by £336,000 and the lease liability by £254,000. A decrease in the IBR of 0.5% for each entity in the Group would increase the year end right-of-use asset by £419,000 and the lease liability by £364,000.

As a lessee, the Group leases office premises, motor vehicles and office equipment. The leases run for periods between 3 and 10 years. The lease arrangements do not contain variable lease payments, however, are subject to rent review in line with market conditions and consumer price indices. Previously, these leases were classified as operating leases under IAS 17. Information about leases for which the Group is a lessee is presented below:

(a) Right-of-use assets

Right-of-use assets are presented as a separate line:

	Office Premises	Motor Vehicles	Office Equipment	Total
	£000	£000	£000	£000
Balance as at 1 October 2019	21,982	23	13	22,018
Additions	-	-	124	124
Depreciation charge for the year	(3,492)	(8)	(27)	(3,527)
Foreign currency movement	(594)	-	-	(594)
Balance at 30 September 2020	17,896	15	110	18,021

(b) Amounts recognised in profit and loss

	Total £000
2020 – Leases under IFRS 16	
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	3,527
Finance cost	876
Income tax expense	24
	4,427
2019 – Operating lease expense under IAS 17	3,029

Costs relating to exempt leases (low value assets and contracts of less than 12 months) have been charged directly to operating profit. This amounts to £103,000 for 2020 as disclosed in note 3.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements *(continued)*

17 Leases *(continued)*

c) Amounts recognised in statement of cashflows

	£000
Interest paid on lease liabilities	876
Repayment of lease liabilities	2,099
Total cash outflow for leases	2,975

(d) Reconciliation of movement in lease liabilities

	Lease liabilities £000
At 1 October 2019	23,680
Lease additions	114
Interest expense	876
Interest paid	(876)
Repayment of lease liabilities	(2,099)
Foreign currency movement	(662)
At 30 September 2020	21,033
Due within one year	4,024
Due after more than one year	17,009

18 Called up share capital

	2020 £	2019 £
Authorised, allotted, called up & fully paid		
100,000,400 (2019: 100,000,400) ordinary shares of £0.000001 each	100	100
	100	100
Share Premium		
	2020	2019
	£'000	£'000
At beginning and end of period	10,572	10,572

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements *(continued)*

19 Dividends

No dividends were declared during either year.

Dividends of £30,000 (2019: nil) were paid to shareholders of non-fully controlled companies

20 Related party transactions

During the year, Group companies purchased from Owens Industrial Fuels Limited (a business whose proprietor is the brother of Mr OGR Jones) materials to the value of £195,000 (2019: £157,000). The transaction was conducted on an arm's length basis and there is £18,000 (2019: £23,000) outstanding at year end.

Key management personnel are judged to be the directors whose remuneration is disclosed in note 4.

Company Balance Sheet
at 30 September 2020

	Note	2020 £000	2019 £000
Tangible assets			
Investments	22	88,964	135,077
Current assets			
Debtors (including £56,565k (2019: £57,458) due after more than one year)	23	56,645	58,722
Cash at bank and in hand		1,294	53
		<u>57,939</u>	<u>58,775</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	24	<u>(46,305)</u>	<u>(43,460)</u>
Net current assets		<u>11,634</u>	<u>15,315</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>100,598</u>	<u>150,392</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	25	(117,860)	(112,820)
Net (liabilities) / assets		<u>(17,262)</u>	<u>37,572</u>
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital	27	-	-
Share premium account	27	10,572	10,572
Profit and loss account		(27,834)	27,000
Shareholders' funds		<u>(17,262)</u>	<u>37,572</u>

The notes on pages 39 to 46 form part of these financial statements.

These financial statements were approved by the board of directors on 17 June 2021 and were signed on its behalf by:



WA Rees
Director

Company Statement of Changes in Equity

	Called up Share capital £000	Share Premium account £000	Profit and loss account £000	Total equity £000
Balance at 1 October 2018	-	10,572	29,244	39,816
Total comprehensive income for the year				
Loss for the year	-	-	(2,244)	(2,244)
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	(2,244)	(2,244)
Balance at 30 September 2019	-	10,572	27,000	37,572

	Called up Share capital £000	Share Premium account £000	Profit and loss account £000	Total equity £000
Balance at 1 October 2019	-	10,572	27,000	37,572
Total comprehensive income for the year				
Loss for the year	-	-	(54,834)	(54,834)
Total comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	(54,834)	(54,834)
Balance at 30 September 2020	-	10,572	(27,834)	(17,262)

The notes on pages 39 to 46 form part of these financial statements.

Notes to the Company Financial Statements (*continued*)

21 Accounting policies – Company

The following accounting policies have been applied consistently in dealing with items which are considered material in relation to the financial statements.

Basis of preparation

These financial statements were prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 101 *Reduced Disclosure Framework* ("FRS 101").

In preparing these financial statements, the Company applies the recognition, measurement and disclosure requirements of international accounting standards in conformity with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 ("Adopted IFRSs"), but makes amendments where necessary in order to comply with Companies Act 2006 and has set out below where advantage of the FRS 101 disclosure exemptions has been taken.

Under section 408 of the Companies Act 2006 the company is exempt from the requirement to present its own profit and loss account.

In these financial statements, the company has applied the exemptions available under FRS 101 in respect of the following disclosures:

- A Cash Flow Statement and related notes;
- Comparative period reconciliations for share capital;
- Disclosures in respect of transactions with group companies wholly under the same ownership;
- Disclosures in respect of capital management;
- The effects of new but not yet effective IFRSs; and
- Disclosures in respect of the compensation of Key Management Personnel.

As the consolidated financial statements of ultimate parent undertaking include the equivalent disclosures, the Company has also taken the exemptions under FRS 101 available in respect of the following disclosures:

Certain disclosures required by IFRS 7 *Financial Instrument Disclosures*.

The Company proposes to continue to adopt the reduced disclosure framework of FRS 101 in its next financial statements.

The accounting policies set out below have, unless otherwise stated, been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements.

Measurement convention

The financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis.

Under sections 408(3) and (4) of the Companies Act 2006 the company is exempt from the requirement to present its own profit and loss account. The company generated a loss of £54,834,000 (2019: £2,244,000) for the year ended 30 September 2020.

Going concern

Having reviewed the Company's current trading and forecasts up to at least twelve months from the date of this report, together with sensitivities and the available facilities, the Board has reasonable expectations that the Company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. Accordingly, the Board continues to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the Financial Statements.

Foreign currency

Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the appropriate rate of exchange ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated using the contracted rate or at the rate of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date, the gains and losses on the translation are included in the profit and loss account.

Notes to the Company Financial Statements *(continued)*

21 Accounting policies – Company *(continued)*

Dividends

Dividends are recognised as a liability in the period in which they are declared and appropriately authorised.

Impairment

Financial assets

A financial asset not carried at fair value through profit or loss is assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is objective evidence that it is impaired. A financial asset is impaired if objective evidence indicates that a loss event has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset, and that the loss event had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset that can be estimated reliably.

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortised cost is calculated as the difference between its carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. For financial instruments measured at cost less impairment an impairment is calculated as the difference between its carrying amount and the best estimate of the amount that the Company would receive for the asset if it were to be sold at the reporting date. When a subsequent event causes the amount of impairment loss to decrease, the decrease in impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss.

Non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets (the "cash-generating unit").

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset or its CGU exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss.

In respect of other assets, impairment losses recognised in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined if no impairment loss had been recognised.

Non-derivative financial instruments

Non-derivative financial instruments comprise investments in equity and debt securities, loans and borrowings.

Financial Instruments

Interest-bearing borrowings

Interest - bearing borrowings are recognised initially at fair value less attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, interest borrowings are stated at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses

Derivative financial instruments

Derivative financial instruments are recorded at fair value (which is deemed to be market value), changes in the market value of derivative financial instruments have been recognised through the Statement of Comprehensive Income as financial income or expense.

Notes to the Company Financial Statements (continued)

21 Accounting policies – Company (continued)

Taxation

Tax on the profit or loss for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the profit and loss account except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity or other comprehensive income, in which case it is recognised directly in equity or other comprehensive income.

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Investments in subsidiary undertakings

Investments in subsidiary undertakings are stated at cost less any provision for impairment.

22 Fixed asset investments

	2020 £'000	2019 £000
Opening cost and net book value	135,077	135,077
Impairment	(46,113)	-
Closing net book value	<u>88,964</u>	<u>135,077</u>

The Company holds the following issued ordinary share capital in the principal group undertakings as listed below. All of these companies are included in the consolidation.

Subsidiary undertaking	Country of incorporation	Share capital ownership	Proportion held	Company status
Tinopolis Limited	England and Wales ^{1 8}	Direct Holding	100%	Holding
DWMSL 678 Limited	England and Wales ^{1 8}	Direct Holding	100%	Holding
Tina US Holding LLC	USA ⁴	Indirect Holding	100%	Holding
A. Smith & Co Productions, LP	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
A Smith Holdings, LLC	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Holding
A. Smith Holdings, Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Holding
A. Smith & Co. Properties, Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
IMAS Productions, Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
She Said She Said Productions, Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Sturgis Productions, Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
PVJ Productions, Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
JVCT Productions, Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Canam Productions, Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
Attack Productions, Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
Bizdis Productions, LLC	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
DMS Productions, Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
CCCD Productions, Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
XY Productions, Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
TIO Productions, Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
Chainsaw Productions, Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
D-Hotel Productions, Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
QE Productions, Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
MSG Productions, Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
BBBQ Productions, Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Unsung Productions, Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
OTG Productions, Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
W Wars Productions, Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
ASCPD Productions, Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant

Notes to the Company Financial Statements (continued)

22 Fixed asset investments (continued)

Got Seoul Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Get Social Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Tee Travel Solutions, Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
ASC Magic Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Mentom USA, Inc	USA ⁵	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
Mentom Abroad Inc	USA ⁵	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
Mentom Fleek Inc	USA ⁵	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Scargill Post LLC	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
Moving Interiors LLC	USA ³	Indirect Holding	50%	Dormant
Monkey and Bear Productions LP	USA ³	Indirect Holding	50%	Dormant
IDAS Productions, Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
DN Productions, Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
Fancy Table Productions, Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
9911 Productions, Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
BBM Productions, Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
WYWS Productions, Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
Open Productions, Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	50%	Dormant
Fulham Palace, LLC	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
Boys will be Boys LP	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Girls will be Girls music, LP	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
RSC13 Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Base Production Holdings LP	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Holding
Base Productions, LP	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Saber FX, LP	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
L.O.M Design, LP	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
Telesonic Music, LP	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
JBMS Holdings, LP	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
V Street Productions, LP	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Thunder Road Productions, LP	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Sport Science Productions, LP	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
BioMech Productions, LP	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Multifit Productions, LP	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
Tollbooth Group LP	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Base GP LLC	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Holding
Firecracker Films (USA) LLC	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Magical Elves, LP	USA ³	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
The Mission Productions, LP	USA ³	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
Twin Talk, LP	USA ³	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
D and J Productions, LP	USA ³	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
Fasstar Productions, LP	USA ³	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
The Stylish, LP	USA ³	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
Burbank Payroll and Facilities LLC	USA ³	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
Audio Distortion, LP	USA ³	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
MEI Productions Inc	USA ³	Direct Holding	100%	Dormant
Digital Elves LP	USA ³	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
Pupster Productions LP	USA ³	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Chico 6255 Inc	USA ²	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Sierra and Alpha Productions, LP	USA ³	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Restaurant Supply Co. LP	USA ³	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
Passion Distribution Limited	England and Wales ^{1 8}	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
Firecracker Films Limited	England and Wales ^{1 8}	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
Pioneer Productions Media Group Limited	England and Wales ^{1 8}	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Pioneer Film and Television Productions Limited	England and Wales ^{1 8}	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
Pioneer Productions International Limited	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
In the Womb Limited (formerly WDHCf Ltd)	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
Science Channel Limited	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
The Television Corporation Ltd	England and Wales ^{1 8}	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
Tinopolis Facilities Ltd	England and Wales ^{1 8}	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
Teledu Tinopolis Cyf	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
Agenda Films Ltd	England and Wales ^{1 8}	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading

Notes to the Company Financial Statements (continued)

22 Fixed asset investments (continued)

Tinopolis Interactive Ltd	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
Video Arts Group Ltd	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Video Arts Ltd	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
Learning Pack Ltd	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Melrose Film Productions Ltd	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Ffatti Films Limited	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	75%	Trading
Fiction Factory Ltd	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	51%	Trading
Hinterland Films Limited	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	51%	Trading
Hinterland Films 2 Limited	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	51%	Trading
Hinterland Films 3 Limited	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	51%	Trading
Dave Edwards Entertainment Media Limited	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	75%	Dormant
Daybreak Pictures Ltd	England and Wales ¹⁸	Indirect Holding	51%	Trading
Salem Films Ltd	England and Wales ¹⁸	Indirect Holding	51%	Dormant
Endgame Films Limited	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	51%	Dormant
Homeland Films Limited	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	51%	Dormant
Daybreak Pictures (Churchill) Limited	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Daybreak SPV Limited	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	51%	Dormant
Rain Media Entertainment Limited	England and Wales ¹⁸	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Global Television Services Ltd	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Mentom Group Ltd	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Mobile Sport Ltd	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Music Box Ltd	England and Wales ¹⁸	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Redback Films Ltd	England and Wales ¹⁸	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Sunset & Vine Mobiles Ltd	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Sunset & Vine Productions Ltd	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
Television Corporation Productions Ltd	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Venner TV Ltd	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Venner Television North Ltd	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
World Sport Broadcasting Ltd	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
World Sport Television Ltd	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Barraclough Carey Productions Ltd	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Golden Break Music Ltd	England and Wales ¹⁸	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
Mentom Media Limited	England and Wales ¹⁸	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
Mentom Broadcasting Ltd	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Mentom Films Ltd	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Mentom Ltd	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Mentom UFO's Limited	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Mentom International Ltd	England and Wales ¹⁸	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
Television Corporation Consumer Brands Ltd	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
TV 21 Ltd	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
TVC Media Ltd	England and Wales ¹⁸	Indirect Holding	100%	Trading
Visions Transmission Services Ltd	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
VMTV Ltd	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Worldwide Entertainment News Ltd	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Sunset + Vine Scotland Ltd	Scotland ⁶	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
V TV Scotland Ltd	Scotland ⁶	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Sunset & Vine Midland Ltd	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Sunset & Vine North Ltd	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Sunset + Vine (Oxford) Ltd	England and Wales ¹⁸	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Sunset & Vine (South America) Ltd	England and Wales ¹⁸	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Sunset & Vine (London 2017) Ltd	England and Wales ¹⁸	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Sunset + Vine Global Television Host Broadcast Ltd	England and Wales ¹⁸	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Sunset + Vine Asia (Pte) Limited	Singapore ⁷	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Sunset + Vine Asia (Digital) Pte. Limited	Singapore ⁷	Indirect Holding	100%	Dormant
Space Productions Ltd	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	50%	Dormant
Space Productions (Distribution) Ltd	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	50%	Dormant
Thunderclap Media Limited	England and Wales ¹	Indirect Holding	50%	Trading

Notes to the Company Financial Statements *(continued)*

22 Fixed asset investments *(continued)*

¹ registered at Tinopolis Centre, Park Street, Llanelli, Carmarthenshire, SA15 3YE.

² registered at 4130 Cahuenga Blvd #315, Toluca Lake, CA 91602, USA.

³ registered at 6255 Sunset Blvd #1600, Los Angeles, CA90028, USA.

⁴ registered at 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington Delaware, 19801.

⁵ registered at 11377 W. Olympic Blvd, Los Angeles, CA 90064, USA

⁶ registered at 20 Buchanan Street, Glasgow G1 3LB

⁷ registered at 15 Hoe Chiang Road, #26-02, Tower Fifteen, Singapore 089316

⁸ These subsidiary undertakings are exempt from the Companies Act 2006 requirements relating to the audit of their individual accounts by virtue of Section 479A of the Act as Red Dragon Acquisitions Limited has guaranteed the subsidiary company under Section 479C of the Act.

23 Debtors

	2020 £000	2019 £000
Amounts owed by group undertakings	56,645	58,048
Deferred tax asset (note 26)	-	674
	<u>56,645</u>	<u>58,722</u>
Due within one year	80	1,264
Due after more than one year	56,565	57,458

Amounts owed by group undertakings are interest free and repayable on demand

24 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

	2020 £000	2019 £000
Bank Loans and overdrafts	2,909	2,534
Amounts owed to group undertakings	43,358	40,848
Accruals	38	78
	<u>46,305</u>	<u>43,460</u>

Amounts owed to group undertakings are interest free and payable on demand

25 Creditors: amounts falling due after one year

	2020 £'000	2019 £'000
Bank loan	117,860	112,820
	<u>117,860</u>	<u>112,820</u>

Notes to the Company Financial Statements *(continued)*

25 Creditors: amounts falling due after one year *(continued)*

The bank loan is repayable as follows:

	2020 £'000	2019 £'000
In one year or less	2,909	2,534
Between one and two years	3,184	2,863
Between two and five years	114,676	12,386
Greater than five years	-	97,571
	<u>120,769</u>	<u>115,354</u>

The bank loans carry a rate of interest of between 3% and 7% above base, interest is repayable quarterly in arrears and are repayable in instalments. The bank loans mature in 2024 and 2025.

26 Deferred Taxation Asset

	£'000
Balance at 1 st October 2019	674
Charge for the year in the profit and loss account	(674)
	<u>-</u>
Balance at 30 th September 2020	<u>-</u>

The deferred tax asset is made up as follows:

	2020 £'000	2019 £'000
Other timing differences	-	674
	<u>-</u>	<u>674</u>

27 Called up share capital

	2020 £	2019 £
Authorised, allotted, called up & fully paid		
100,000,400 (2019: 100,000,400) ordinary shares of £0.000001 each	100	100
	<u>100</u>	<u>100</u>
Share Premium		
	2020 £'000	2019 £'000
At beginning and end of period	10,572	10,572
	<u>10,572</u>	<u>10,572</u>

Notes to the Company Financial Statements (continued)

28 Related Party Disclosures

The following transactions are outstanding with group entities:

	2020 £000	2019 £000
Receivables outstanding		
Tina US Holdings LLC	56,565	57,458
Sunset & Vine Productions Ltd	-	342
Daybreak Pictures Ltd	-	58
DMWSL 678 Ltd	80	80
DMWSL 660 Ltd	-	110
	56,645	58,048
	2020 £000	2019 £000
Payables outstanding		
Tinopolis Ltd	6,704	8,985
DMWSL 575 Ltd	26,362	19,771
Tinopolis Facilities Ltd	-	1,754
The Television Corporation Ltd	1,059	1,058
Firecracker Films Limited	3,463	3,463
Passion Distribution Limited	1,957	1,808
Mentom Media Limited	328	327
Mentom International Ltd	450	450
Sunset + Vine (Oxford) Ltd	150	150
Video Arts Ltd	218	218
DMWSL 584 Ltd	-	2,083
Pioneer Film and Television Productions Limited	780	781
Sunset & Vine Productions Ltd	1,887	-
	43,358	40,848

29 Ultimate controlling party and subsequent events

On 25 March 2021, Tinopolis Group Limited subscribed for a controlling interest in Red Dragon Acquisitions following the allotment of 1,920,007,600 shares. The Company's ultimate parent company was DMWSL 660 Limited until that date.

£9.5m of additional borrowing was received from the banks and institutional lenders with a capital repayment of £3m deferred until maturity.

Tinopolis Group Limited is a company incorporated in England and Wales.

No other group financial statements include the results of the company.